

10218-0

70298-0

No. 91391-9

No. ~~70298-0~~

70298-0

King County Superior Court No. 12-2-15842-8 SEA

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V., PHILIPS ELECTRONICS  
INDUSTRIES (TAIWAN), LTD., PANASONIC CORPORATION, HITACHI  
DISPLAYS, LTD., HITACHI ASIA, LTD., HITACHI ELECTRONIC DEVICES  
(USA), INC., LG ELECTRONICS, INC., SAMSUNG SDI AMERICA, INC.,  
SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD., SAMSUNG SDI (MALAYSIA) SDN. BHD.,  
SAMSUNG SDI MEXICO S.A. DE C.V., SAMSUNG SDI BRASIL LTDA.,  
SHENZEN SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD., TIANJIN SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD.

*Defendants/Respondents.*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

David C. Lundsgaard, WSBA No. 25448  
GRAHAM & DUNN PC  
Pier 70 ~ 2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98121-1128  
206.624.8300  
206.340.9566 (fax)  
E-mail: [dlundsgaard@grahamdunn.com](mailto:dlundsgaard@grahamdunn.com)

Hoon Hwang (*pro hac vice*)  
Laura K. Sullivan (*pro hac vice*)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel: 415-512-4000  
Fax: 415-512-4077  
Email: [Hoon.Hwang@mto.com](mailto:Hoon.Hwang@mto.com)

***Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent LG  
Electronics, Inc.***

John Taladay (*pro hac vice*)  
Erik T. Koons (*pro hac vice*)  
Charles M. Malaise (*pro hac vice*)  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 200004-2400  
202.639.7700  
202.639.7890 (fax)  
E-mail: [john.taladay@bakerbotts.com](mailto:john.taladay@bakerbotts.com)  
Email: [erik.koons@bakerbotts.com](mailto:erik.koons@bakerbotts.com)  
Email: [charles.malaise@bakerbotts.com](mailto:charles.malaise@bakerbotts.com)

Robert D. Stewart, WSBA No. 8998  
KIPLING LAW GROUP PLLC  
3601 Fremont Avenue N., Suite 414  
Seattle, WA 98103  
206.545.0345  
206.545.0350 (fax)  
E-mail: [stewart@kiplinglawgroup.com](mailto:stewart@kiplinglawgroup.com)

***Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents  
Koninklijke Philips N.V., Philips Taiwan  
Limited***

Eliot A. Adelson (*pro hac vice*)  
J. Maxwell Cooper (*pro hac vice*)  
Andrew J. Wiener (*pro hac vice*)  
555 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
415.439.1400  
415.439.1500 (fax)  
Email: [eliot.adelson@kirkland.com](mailto:eliot.adelson@kirkland.com)  
Email: [max.cooper@kirkland.com](mailto:max.cooper@kirkland.com)  
Email: [andrew.wiener@kirkland.com](mailto:andrew.wiener@kirkland.com)

Molly A. Terwillinger, WSBA No. 28499  
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 5

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 6

**A. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY SUFFICIENT CONNECTION BETWEEN RESPONDENTS AND WASHINGTON**..... 6

**B. RESPONDENTS’ AFFIDAVITS CONFIRM THAT THEY HAD NO SUBSTANTIVE CONTACTS WITH WASHINGTON**..... 7

**1. LGEI Had No Substantive Contacts with Washington** ..... 7

**2. Hitachi Displays, Ltd, Hitachi Asia Ltd And Hitachi Electronic Displays (USA), Inc. Had No Substantive Contacts with Washington** ..... 8

**3. Panasonic Corporation Had No Substantive Contacts with Washington** ..... 9

**4. The Philips Entities Had No Substantive Contacts with Washington** ..... 11

**5. The SDI Entities Had No Substantive Contacts with Washington** ..... 13

**C. THE TRIAL COURT DISMISSES RESPONDENTS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION** ..... 14

**D. THE TRIAL COURT GRANTS RESPONDENTS’ ATTORNEY’S FEES** ..... 15

IV.	<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	15
V.	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	17
A.	<b>THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT ALLOW PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENTS</b> .....	17
	1. <b>Respondents Did Not Commit Any Relevant Purposeful Acts in Washington</b> .....	18
	2. <b>The Attorney General Cannot Satisfy the “Arising From” Requirement of Due Process</b> .....	22
	3. <b>The Attorney General’s Expansive Interpretation of the “Stream of Commerce” Metaphor Violates Due Process</b> .....	24
	a. <b>The United State Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence, including <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i>, Forecloses the Attorney General’s Stream of Commerce Arguments</b> .....	25
	b. <b>A Boundless Stream of Commerce Theory Finds No Support in Washington’s Modern Case Law</b> .....	30
	c. <b>Other Persuasive Authorities Reject Broad Application of Stream of Commerce Theory</b> ....	34
	4. <b>Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice Mandate Dismissal</b> .....	38
B.	<b>JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY IS INAPPROPRIATE AND WAS PROPERLY DENIED</b> .....	42
C.	<b>RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS</b> .....	45
	1. <b>Respondents Are Entitled to Fees and Costs Under Washington’s Long-Arm Statute</b> .....	45

2.	<b>Respondents Are Alternatively Entitled to Fees and Costs Under Washington’s CPA .....</b>	<b>47</b>
3.	<b>The Costs Associated With This Appeal Should Be Awarded to Respondents Pursuant to RAP 18.1 .....</b>	<b>49</b>
V.	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Access Road Builders v. Christenson Elec. Contracting Eng'g Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 477, 576 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	16
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026 (1987) .....	26, 28, 39, 40
<i>Blewett v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 86 Wn. App. 782, 938 P.2d 842 (1997) .....	41
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983) .....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985) .....	28, 34
<i>Butcher's Union Local No. 498, United Food &amp; Commercial Workers v. SDC Inv., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	43
<i>Costa v. Wirtgen Int'l GmbH &amp; Co. KG</i> , 2013 WL 1636043 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2013) .....	36
<i>CTVC of Hawaii Co. Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996) .....	16, 39, 41
<i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998) .....	25, 26
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)....	16
<i>Dow Chem. Canada ULC v. Superior Court</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 170, 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 597 (2011), <i>as modified</i> (Dec. 21, 2011), <i>review denied</i> (Apr. 18, 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 427 (2012) .....	36
<i>Four B Corp. v. Ueno Fine Chemicals Indus., Ltd.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Kan. 2003).....	35
<i>Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 469 (1965) .....	33

<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Washington</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)	passim
<i>Gray v. Bourgette Const., LLC</i> , 160 Wn. App. 334, 249 P.3d 644 (2011)	49
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788, 792 (1996)	49
<i>Hewitt v. Hewitt</i> , 78 Wn. App. 447, 896 P.2d 1312 (1995)	47
<i>Hicks v. Kawasaki Heavy Industries</i> , 452 F. Supp. 130 (D.C. Pa. 1978)	33
<i>Holder v. Haarmann &amp; Reimer Corp.</i> , 779 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2001)	35
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig</i> , 2013 WL 2456611 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2013)	34
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 557 (M.D. Pa. 2009)	20, 34
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)	25
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011)	passim
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	23
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 680 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	35
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990 (1977)	25
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Machine Shop &amp; Shipyard</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 804 P.2d 627 (1991)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Melhuish v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 5203353 (Me. Super. Feb. 26, 2004)	35
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Jerome</i> , 66 Wn. App. 756, 833 P.2d 429 (1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> 122 Wn.2d 157, 856 P.2d 1095 (1993)	50
<i>N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Constr. Navale Bordeaux</i> , 2011 WL 2682950 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2011)	36

<i>NV Sumatra Tobacco</i> , 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013).....	36
<i>Oliver v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 875, 425 P.2d 647 (1967) .....	32
<i>Omstead v. Brader Heaters, Inc.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 258, 487 P.2d 234 (1971), opinion adopted, 80 Wn.2d 720, 497 P.2d 1310 (1972) .....	33
<i>Oticon, Inc. v. Sebotek Hearing Sys., LLC</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D.N.J. 2011).....	36
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992) .....	43
<i>Perry v. Hamilton</i> , 51 Wn. App. 936, 756 P.2d 150 (1988).....	19
<i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 627, 15 P.3d 697 (2001).....	21
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778, 782 (Ill. 2013).....	37
<i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> , 160 Wn. App. 345, 249 P.3d 184 (2011).....	50
<i>Schneider v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 25456311 (D.C. Sup. Ct. Sept. 22, 2003).....	35
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Kirby Co. Div. v. Weeks</i> , 114 Wn.2d 109, 786 P.2d 265 (1990) .....	33, 46, 47, 49
<i>SeaHAVN, Ltd. v. Glitnir Bank</i> , 154 Wn. App. 550, 226 P.3d 141 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989) ..	4, 22
<i>Smith v. New York Food</i> , 81 Wn.2d 719, 504 P.2d 782 (1972).....	31, 32
<i>State ex. rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	16
<i>State v. A.N.W. Seed Corp.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 39, 802 P.2d 1353 (1991).....	47
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984).....	48
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 157 Wn. App. 767, 238 P.3d 1240 (2010) .....	25
<i>State v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 277-78, 501 P.2d 290 (1972) .....	31, 46

<i>State v. State Credit Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 617, 657 P.2d 327 (1983)	48, 49
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LPP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Taylor v. Portland Paramount Corp.</i> , 383 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1967)	16
<i>Tyee Constr. Co. v. Dulien Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 106, 381 P.2d 245 (1963)	18
<i>Voicelink Data v. Datapulse</i> , 86 Wn. App. 613, 937 P.2d 1158 (1997)	47
<i>Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 823 P.2d 518 (1992)	38
<i>Willemssen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 352 Or. 191, 282 P.3d 867 (2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 984 (2013)	37
<i>Williams v. Canadian Fishing Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 765 (1973)	44
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980)	passim

**STATUTES**

RCW 19.86.080(1)	5, 47, 48
RCW 19.86.160	45
RCW 4.28.185	17, 46
RCW 4.28.185(5)	5, 15, 46

**RULES**

RAP 18.1	4
RAP 18.1(a)	49, 50
RAP 2.5(a)	44

**TREATISES**

Karl Tegland, 14 Wash. Prac. Civil Procedure § 4:24 (2d ed. 2011)	46
